any purchase order, invoice, bid documents, or proposal attachment to the Agreement. This Agreement may be 
amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Architect. 

ARTICLE 6 PAYMENTS AND COMPENSATION TO THE ARCHITECT 

The Architect’s Compensation shall be: 

Compensation shall be a stipulated lump sum of Thirty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred dollars and no cents 
($33,900.00). 

The Owner shall pay the Architect an initial payment of zero dollars and no cents ($0.00) as a minimum payment under 
this Agreement. The initial payment shall be credited to the final invoice. 

The Owner shall reimburse the Architect for expenses incurred in the interest of the Project, plus ten percent (10.00%).

[...]

The RPR travels to site to complete the observation and travels back to Base Office. On site time 

at a minimum is time to complete observations and to complete report

SUMMARY OF DIXON’S COMPENSATION FEES SCHEDULE of VALUES 

1. The total compensation for services under this Agreement is the lump sum total compensation
amount of twenty-five thousand, four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($25,425) and
summarized as follows:

Description of Services # of Units Unit Price Amount Basis of Compensation
A1.06- Security Inspection- (2025) $1,000 Lump Sum
A1.01- Maintenance Evaluation- (2026) $4,675 Lump Sum
A1.06- Security Inspection- (2027) $1,250 Lump Sum

[...]

as performed by Heartland Asphalt, Inc. has been performed. 

As engineers for the project, it is Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.'s opinion that the work performed is in 

substantial accordance with the plans, specifications, and that the final amount of the Contract 

is Two Million Three Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty and 11/100 Dollars 

($2,367,230.11). 

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.    ACCEPTED BY:  CITY OF CHARLES CITY 

By:       By:      

Jason Petersburg, P.E.       

Title:         Project Engineer    Title: Mayor   

Date Certificate Filed:      Date Accepted: 

01/07/2026